
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, N Reader, R Sweeting, K Ellis, J McCartney and 
J Chilvers 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 March 2021 and 17 June 2021. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

5.  Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31 March 2021 
(Pages 13 - 50) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
sets out Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Reports for Quarter 4 to 31 
March 2021. 
 

6.  Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q4 2020/21 (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1 April to 31 March 2021 (Q4) and presents 
performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 

7.  Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 67 - 88) 
 

 To consider the annual report of the Scrutiny Committee for 2020-21. 
 

8.  Work Programme (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
Attendance at Committee 
 
Public attendance at Council meetings is permitted once more; however, there are 
restrictions that remain in place due to Covid-19. If you intend to attend a meeting in 
person, please let Democratic Services know on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 
as soon as possible. Please note however that you are strongly encouraged to 
watch a stream of the meeting online instead of attending in person. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors W Nichols (Vice-Chair), A Lee, N Reader, 
M Topping (from agenda item 5), R Sweeting, K Ellis and 
J McCartney 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Suzan Harrington – Director of Corporate Services, June 
Rothwell – Head of Operational Services, Stuart Robinson 
- Head of Business Development and Improvement, Phil 
Hiscott – Property Management Team Leader, Peter 
Williams – Head of Finance, and Dawn Drury – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor S Shaw-Wright. 

 
43 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
44 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 February 2021 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
45 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chairs address to the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
46 HOUSING REPAIRS DELAYS - PRESENTATION 

 
 The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Head of 

Operational Services and the Property Services Manager, which 
explained the process involved in the repair and maintenance of the 
housing stock within the District, the Council’s day to day repairs policy 
which followed government guidance, the Covid risk assessments 
undertaken, along with an overview of the current data on the backlog of 
housing repairs. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council were responsible for 
responsive day to day repairs, bringing void properties back up to 
standard, and a housing improvement programme.  It was explained that 
there were three categorises of repairs, emergency repairs which were 
required to prevent a serious risk to health and safety, these would be 
carried out within 24 hours; urgent repairs, those that required attention 
but were no risk to health and safety, these would be carried out within 5 
days; and finally, non-urgent repairs which would have little effect on the 
property a
[...]
mbers to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on the Council’s financial results and budget exceptions. 
 
Members noted that a return was completed each month for the 
Government detailing the latest forecasts of the impacts of Covid-19 to 
include additional costs, delayed savings and income losses. The latest 
return estimated losses as a result of Covid-19 of £2,963k in 2020-21 split 
between the General Fund (£2.485m), and HRA (£478k). To date the 
Council had received £1,168k emergency Covid-19 funding from the 
Government, of which £350k had been allocated to the HRA; and a 
further tranche of Covid-19 emergency funding was expected.  
 
The Committee were informed that at the end of Quarter 3, the forecast 
full year revenue outturn showed a £197k deficit in the General Fund, and 
a HRA surplus of £3,938k for transfer to the Major Repairs Reserve. 
 
Members noted that as a consequence of Covid-19, a revised budget was 
approved at Full Council on 22 September 2020, and the Quarter 3 
outturn forecasts were reported against the revised budget. 
 
Officers explained that the streetscene service was reporting an 
overspend for the year of £83k. This was primarily due to the costs 
associated with increased levels of waste and recycling as a result of 
increased levels of people working from home, and the new bin system. 
This had resulted in a £216k increase in disposal charges.   
 
Members noted that recycling income had also increased with higher 
volumes, but recycling income per tonne for card and paper continued to 
reduce, therefore the income had increased by less than the cost at 

Page 5



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

£133k. In addition, car parking footfall had fallen more than expected with 
a 33% reduction in October and 51% in November following 
reintroduction of charging £44k. 
 
In terms of the HRA, Members heard that the latest forecast showed a 
£3,938k surplus was expected by the year end, which was £596k higher 
than the budget. 
 
It was noted that the significantly reduced General Fund and HRA 
savings plans were on target to deliver as per the approved revised 
budget; and the capital programme showed forecast slippage of £1,135k, 
which was expected to be spent in 2021-22. 
 
Members acknowledged that the value of the current Programme for 
Growth projects had increased following Council approval of new projects 
on the 22 September 2020, with £14,433k currently allocated to the 
programme from 2020-21 onwards; of which £9,861k was project costs, 
£4,133k resourcing costs and after allocation of £35k towards the new 
Bawtry Road roundabout, £403k was available for allocation to projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Council’s financial results and budget 
exceptions in Quarter 3 in 2020-21. 

 
49 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 2020/21 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance which asked 

Members to consider the content of the report and make any comments 
on the Council’s treasury management in Quarter 3 of 2020-21. 
 
Members noted that on average the Council’s investments totalled 
£74.8m up to the end of the third quarter, at an average rate of 0.57% 
and earned interest of £321k (£232k allocated to the General Fund; £89k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £85k above the year to date budget. The 
expected fall in cash balances and falling rate of return had been slower 
than initially expected when budgets were revised in Q1 based on 
forecast returns in the region of £260k, a budget reduction of £225k.  
Latest estimates predicted returns of £331k, a surplus of £71k against the 
revised budget. The Bank Rate of 0.10% was expected to remain in place 
for at least the next two years, and a Brexit trade deal was yet to be 
agreed. The position would be kept under review.  
 
Officers explained that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
Council had £4.58m invested in property funds as at 31 December 2020. 
The funds achieved 3.60% revenue return at Quarter 2 and 2.17% capital 
loss as at the end of December 2020. This resulted in revenue income of 
£83.4k to the end of Quarter 2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss at the end 
of Quarter 3 of £101.5k. These funds were long term investments, and 
changes in capital values were realised when the units in the funds were 
sold. 
 

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

Members considered and noted the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Treasury Management Quarterly update for 
Quarter 3 2020-21. 

 
50 WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 AND PLANNING FOR 2021-22 

 
 Members agreed the work programme as presented and requested that 

the item on housing repairs be brought back before the Committee at a 
date to be agreed in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the 2020-21 work programme.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 17 June 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), N Reader and 
J McCartney 
 

Officers present: Suzan Harrington – Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning (present remotely), June Rothwell – Head 
of Operational Services, Allison Heap – Customer Services 
Manager, Phil Hiscott – Strategic Asset Management and 
Property Services Manager  
 

Others present: Councillor D Mackay 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Ellis, W Nichols 

and R Sweeting. There were no substitutes appointed. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair had no address to give to the Committee. 
 

4 HOUSING REPAIRS 
 

 The Committee received a report and presentat
[...]
as checks; and 

b) an update on the move of the Customer Services 

Unit be sent to all Councillors by email or as part of 

the Chief Executive’s next bulletin to Members. 

5 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the work programme for the 2021-22 
municipal year.  
 
Officers asked Members to suggest topics for the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner to cover when he attended the November meeting of the 
committee; these could be sent to Officers by email. 
 
Members were also advised that they could send any other suggestions 
relating to the rest of the work programme to Officers after the meeting, 
should they so wish. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  To note the work programme for 2021-22.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.19 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/21/2 
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     1 July 2021 
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Member for Finance 
 and Resources  
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31 March 2021 
 
Summary:  
 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which sets out Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Reports for Quarter 4 to 31 
March 2021. 
 
The Quarter 4 report was considered was considered by the Executive at its meeting 
on 27 May 2021. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the content of the reports and 
make any comments on the Council’s financial results and budget exceptions. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information as set out in the reports as part 
of their role in reviewing and scrutinising the performance of the Council in 
[...]
  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on financial 
results and budget exceptions are welcomed.   

 
 

Page 14



6. Background Documents 
 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Executive Report from 27 May 2021 
Appendix B – Appendices A to E of the Executive Report from 27 May 2021 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 
Report Reference Number: E/21/1   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     27 May 2021 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Peter Williams, Head of Finance 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance & 
 Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st March 2021 
 
Summary:  
 
2020/21 has been heavily impacted by the pandemic. A revised budget was set in 
year to help to address some of the shortfalls in budgeted income which were 
expected as some services and facilities remained closed for extended periods of 
the financial year. There have been challenges delivering some of the programmes 
of work in both the General Fund and the housing revenue account, both from the 
perspective of changing priorities of delivery in the year and ability to deliver works 
on the ground. 
 
Each month we complete a return to Government detailing the latest forecasts of the 
impacts of Covid-19 including additional costs, delayed savings and income losses. 
The latest return shows losses as a result of Covid-19 of £2,873k in 2020/21 split 
between the General Fund £2.44m and HRA £433k. To date the Council has 
received (£1,168k) emergency Covid-19 funding from the Government of which 
(£350k) has been allocated to the HRA. A further (£245k) as compensation for 
losses in sales, fees and charges income for the period April – November. A further 
application for the period December to March will be submitted in May for a value of 
(£242k). 
 
After carry forward requests, which are detailed in Appendix E, the Council’s year 
end results for 2020/21 show a surplus of (£371k) on the General Fund against a 
budget surplus of (£43k) – a variance of (£328k). There are a number of variances 
(positive & negative) which make up this surplus, including: higher income from a 
number of sources for example, Covid-support grants, investment interest and 
services partly offset by increased costs on the trade waste and leisure services. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account shows a surplus of £6,532k) against a budget 
surplus of (£5,509k) – a variance of (£1,023k), which is mainly driven by Covid 
support grant which was not budgeted, and a number of cost savings. This is partly 
offset by a shortfall in savings due to the delays in the implementation of the housing 

APPENDIX A to Scrutiny 

Report - 1 July 2021 

Page 17



system. It is proposed that any surplus be transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve 
to help fund future capital expenditure. 
 
More detailed analysis of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
variances can be found in the report below and Appendix A. 
 
Planned savings were reduced as part of the revised budget integrated into service 
budgets. Most of the savings were achieved in 2020/21, but there was a £15k 
shortfall on two savings areas in the General Fund. Details of savings and their 
status can be found in Appendix B. 
 
Capital programme spend was under budget as a number of projects have 
experienced delays. £4,657k was spent on the General Fund programme in the year 
which was (£787k) lower than budget. £716k is proposed as a carry forward leaving 
a saving of (£70.8k) generated from underspends at the end of completed 
programmes of work. In the HRA, £4,597k was spent against a budget of £6,072k, 
an underspend of £1,475k. Almost all of this is proposed to carry forward to 2021/22. 
A summary analysis of the capital programme can be found in the report below with 
a more detail in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth spend totalled £1,462k in 2020/21 against the latest 
approved Q3 estimate of £3,796k. After £2,334k is carried forward to 2021/22, 
£12,919k of approved budget remains to be spent in this multi-year programme. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The General Fund and HRA carry forward proposals of £3,302k as set out in 
Appendix E and a carry forward of the Programme for Growth funds for 
£2,334k as set out in Appendix D totalling £5,636k to be carried forward from 
2020/21 to 2021/22. 

 
2. The allocations of the Covid Emergency Grant between the General Fund and 

HRA be confirmed. 
 

3. Subject to recommendation 2., the resulting surplus reported on the General 
Fund to be transferred to the contingency reserve. 

 
4. Subject to recommendation 2., the resulting additional HRA surplus be 

transferred to ‘HRA Major Repairs Reserve to support the future capital 
programme. 
 

5. The financing of additional refuse/recycling bins be financed from a 
corresponding revenue saving on the contract be endorsed.  

 
6. The allocation of £127k from the Operational Contingency in 2021/22 for 

homelessness provision (per sections 3.2 and 3.3) be approved. 

 
 
  

Page 18



Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow projects and initiatives not completed in year to be rolled over to the 

following year, to fund the deficit on the General Fund from reserves and to make 

adequate appropriations to reserves in the HRA to mitigate future spending priorities. 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 2020/21 has been
[...]
ng and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1st April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and presents 
performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 

Investments – On average the Council’s investments held in the NYCC investment 
pool totalled £74.91m over the year at an average rate of 0.48% and earned interest 
of £364k (£263k allocated to the General Fund; £101k allocated to the HRA) which is 
£104k above the total annual budget.  This exceeded the Q3 estimated return of 
£331k by £34k, where it was noted that, whilst in-year performance was better than 
expected, the Bank Rate remained low and a Brexit trade deal was still yet to be 
agreed. 
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the council has £4.65m invested in 
property funds as at 31 March 2021. The funds achieved 3.69% revenue return and 
0.72% capital loss. This resulted in revenue income of £169.9k to the end of Q4 and 
an ‘unrealised’ capital loss of £33.9k. These funds are long term investments and 
changes in capital values are realised when the units in the funds are sold. 
 
Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 31 March 2021, (£1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the HRA), Interest payments of 
£1.992m were paid in 2020/21, a saving of £2k against budget.  The Council 
undertook no short term borrowing in year. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 

APPENDIX A to Scrutiny 

Report – 1 July 2021 

Page 55



Looking ahead to 2021/22 investment returns are expected to continue to reduce 
due to the Bank Base Rate being forecasted to remain at 0.1% over the coming 
year. No changes to the Treasury Management Strategy are proposed. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 

activities for Q4 2020/21 and approve the report. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, th
[...]
d Limit for External Debt – this is the maximum amount of
borrowing the Council believes it would need to undertake its functions
during the year. It is set above the Operational Limit to accommodate
unusual or exceptional cashflow movements.

Page 65



APPENDIX A

4. Operational Boundary for External Debt – this is set at the Council’s most
likely operation level. Any breaches of this would be reported to
Councillor’s immediately.

5. Limit of fixed and variable interest rates on net debt – this is to manage
interest rate fluctuations to ensure that the Council does not over expose
itself to variable rate debt.

6. Principal Sums Invested for over 364 days – the purpose of these limits is
so that the Council contains its exposure to the possibility of loss that
might arise as a result of having to seek early repayment or redemption of
investments.

7. Maturity Structure of Borrowing Limits – the purpose of this is to ensure
that the Council is not required to repay all of its debt in one year. The
debt in the 15 years and over category is spread over a range of
maturities from 23 years to 50 years.

Page 66



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/21/4   
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     1 July 2021 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Scrutiny Committee Draft Annual Report 2020-21 
 
Summary:  
 

A Draft Annual Report 2020-21 is provided for the Committee’s consideration and 
approval. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

i. To approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2020-21. 
 

ii. To make any comments or suggestions as to how the format of the 
Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for future years. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is required, unde
[...]
e Annual Report 
2019-20 and make any comments or suggestions as to how the 
format of the Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for 
future years. 
 
The Committee approved the Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2019-20. 
 

Work Programme 2020-21 The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2020-21 as 
circulated. 

17 September 2020 
(Extraordinary 
Meeting) 
 

Call In of Executive Decision Relating to the 
Review of Car Parking 
Tariffs 

The Committee received the report which asked the Committee to 
consider the Call In of the decision made in respect of report E/20/9 
– Review of Car Parking Tariffs 2020 by the Executive at their 
meeting on 3 September 2020. 
 
Also present at the meeting were three Executive Members; the 
Deputy Leader, Councillor R Musgrave, Councillor C Lunn, Lead 
Executive Member for Finance and Resources and Councillor D 
Buckle, Lead Executive Member for Communities and 
Development. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee were asked to recommend one of the 
following options - refer the decision back to the Executive for 
reconsideration, agree with the decision made by the Executive 
and take no further action or refer the decision to Council. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Members expressed the importance of 
retaining the ability to pay with cash in car parks and warned 
against increasing parking charges which could potentially stop 

P
age 76



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2020-21 

people coming into town to shop and use services. They also 
reflected on the ongoing problem with the central car park in 
Tadcaster which was usually full of the cars of commuters to Leeds 
and workers in the town, subsequently not leaving many spaces for 
shoppers or visitors during the day. They also mentioned the issues 
in Selby with parking on residential roads, which put pressure on 
local people and was often inconvenient. The Executive Members 
agreed that all day parking on the street, particularly near people’s 
homes, was not acceptable.  
 
The Co

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 

 
Date: Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
N Reader, R Sweeting, K Ellis and J Chilvers 

 
Officers present: Peter Williams, Head of Finance, and Dawn Drury, 

Democratic Services Officer 

 
Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 

and Resources) 
 

 

 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Lee and J 

McCartney. 

 
7 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
8 MINUTES 

 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meetings held on 25 March 
2021 and 17 June 2021. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 

meetings held on 25 March 2021 and 17 June 2021 for 
signing by the Chair. 

 
9 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Chair had no address for the Committee. 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
10 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT TO 31 

MARCH 2021 

 

 The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance which 
asked them to consider the content of the report and make any comments 
on the Council’s financial results and budget exceptions. 
 

Members acknowledged that 2020-21 had been heavily impacted by the 

pandemic. A revised budget was set in year to help to address some of 
the shortfalls in budgeted income which were expected as some services 
and facilities remained closed for extended periods of the financial year. 

There had been challenges delivering some of the programmes of work in 
both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), from 

the perspectives of both changing priorities of delivery in the year and 
ability to deliver works on the ground. 
 

The Committee noted that each month a return to Government was 
completed, which detailed the latest forecasts of the impacts of Covid-19, 

including additional costs, delayed savings and income losses. The latest 
return showed losses as a result of Covid-19 of £2,873k in 2020-21, split 
between the General Fund £2.44m and HRA £433k. To date the Council 

had received (£1,168k) emergency Covid-19 funding from the 
Government, of which (£350k) had been allocated to the HRA. Additional 

(£245k) compensation for losses in sales, fees and charges income for 
the period April to November had also been received. A further 
application for the period December to March would be submitted in May 

for a value of £242k. 
 

Officers explained that after carry forward requests, which were detailed 
in Appendix E to the report, the Council’s year end results for 2020-21 
showed a surplus of (£371k) on the General Fund against a budget 

surplus of (£43k); a variance of (£328k). There were a number of 
variances (positive and negative) which made up the surplus, including 

higher income from a number of sources for example, Covid-support 
grants, investment interest and services partly offset by increased costs 
on the trade waste, recycling, and leisure services. 

 
The Committee also noted that the Housing Revenue Account showed a 

surplus of £6,532k against a budget surplus of £5,509k, which was a 
variance of £1,023k. This had been mainly driven by Covid support grants 
which were not budgeted, and a number of cost savings. This was partly 

offset by a shortfall in savings due to the delays in the implementation of 
the housing system. It was proposed that any surplus be transferred to 

the Major Repairs Reserve to help fund future capital expenditure. More 
detailed analysis of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
variances could be found in the rest of the report at Appendix A. 

 
Members recognised that planned savings were reduced as part of the 

revised budget integrated into service budgets. Most of the savings were 
achieved in 2020-21, but there was a £15k shortfall on two savings areas 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 

in the General Fund; details of savings and their status could be found in 
Appendix B. 

 
Officers also informed the Committee that capital programme spend was 

under budget, as a number of projects had experienced delays. £4,657k 
was spent on the General Fund programme in the year which was 
(£787k) lower than budget. £716k was proposed as a carry forward, 

leaving a saving of £70.8k generated from underspends at the end of 
completed programmes of work. In the HRA, £4,597k was spent against a 

budget of £6,072k, an underspend of £1,475k. Almost all of this was 
proposed to be carried forward to 2021-22. A summary analysis of the 
capital programme could be found in the report with more detail in 

Appendix C. 
 

Lastly, Members noted that the Programme for Growth spend totalled 
£1,462k in 2020-21, against the latest approved Q3 estimate of £3,796k. 
After £2,334k was carried forward to 2021-22, £12,919k of approved 

budget remained to be spent in this multi-year programme. 
 

Members had a number of queries about the report in relation to the HRA 
and General Fund deficits and the reasons for these, and in terms of the 
carry forwards, the reason that there was a two-year delay in the station 

lift project which was not expected to take place until 2022-23 at the 
earliest.  It was further queried when the work to continue the car park 

improvement programme would recommence, and lastly, what level of 
savings were being made from recycling. 
 

The report was noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Council’s financial results and budget 
exceptions for Quarter 4, to 31 March 2021. 

 
11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q4 2020/21 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance which asked 

Members to consider the content of the report and comment on the 

Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for 
the period 1 April to 31 March 2021 (Q4). The report also presented 

performance against the Prudential Indicators.    
 
Members noted that with regards to investments, on average the 

Council’s investments held in the North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 
investment pool totalled £74.91m over the year at an average rate of 

0.48% and earned interest of £364k (£263k allocated to the General 
Fund; £101k allocated to the HRA) which was £104k above the total 
annual budget. This exceeded the Q3 estimated return of £331k by £34k, 

where it was noted that, whilst in-year performance was better than 
expected, the bank rate remained low, and a Brexit trade deal was still yet 

to be agreed. 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 

Officers explained that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
Council had £4.65m invested in property funds as at 31 March 2021. The 

funds achieved 3.69% revenue return and 0.72% capital loss. This 
resulted in revenue income of £169.9k to the end of Q4 and an 

‘unrealised’ capital loss of £33.9k. These funds were long term 
investments and changes in capital values were realised when the units 
in the funds were sold. 

 
The Committee acknowledged that long-term borrowing totalled 

£52.833m as at 31 March 2021, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the HRA), with interest payments of £1.992m having 
been paid in 2020-21, a saving of £2k against budget. The Council 

undertook no short-term borrowing in year. 

 
Members considered and noted the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Treasury Management Quarterly update for 
Quarter 4 2020-21. 

 
12 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the Committee’s Annual 
Report for 2020-21; Members were asked to approve the report and 

make any comments or suggestions as to how the format of the 
Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for future years. 
 

Members approved the Annual Report for 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 
2020-21. 

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme for 2021-22 as 

presented to them by the Chairman. 

 
One Member commented that he remained concerned with housing 

repairs and felt it should remain on the work programme.  The Chairman 
explained that a special meeting on housing repairs had been held on 17 
June 2021, at which time Members had praised the work of officers in 

their efforts to find solutions to the issues raised.  
 

Members agreed the work programme as presented. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the work programme for 2021-22 

 

The meeting closed at 5.26 pm. 


